(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL September 14, 2000

G-R #386383
TO: g R e CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
N FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
}- Project Coordinator - #9-4800
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1700 Castro Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED | DESCRIPTION
2 September 12, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter Event of June 10, 2600

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to September 26, 2000, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-4800.1b

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




S Gerrier-Ryan I °
ol UETTLER-AYAN INC.
7 - g R - : R SeptemberlZ’,.ZOlOOr
o - o - - G-RJob#386383
Mr. Thomas Bauhs o '
- Chevron Preducts Company
P.0. Box 6004 :
San Ramonr CA 94583

RE: - Second Quarter Event of June 10, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 -

- 1700 Castro Street '
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report dmuménts the most recent groﬁndwater monitoring and- sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan ‘Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. - All field work was conducted in accmdgnqe with G-R Standard-

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence .of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groimdwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory -
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. - Analytical results are presented in-the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are aiso attached. U

Please call if you have any qugstiphs or comments mgarding‘t]iis report, Thank you. -

Singerely, " _ ' o
o @Mﬂ\'.ﬁ { L“lCl/\da—\
Deanna L. Harding ‘
, Project Coordinator -, - . N
. Barbara Sieminski . -
Project Geologist, R.G. No. 6676_

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ‘ .
Table 1:- Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table2: ~ Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

: - Field Data Sheets '

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = 'Du:blln,‘ California 94568 » (92.5)_ §51-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Vertical Measurements are in feet. Oakdand, California Arnalytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Well . Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Diesel Gasoline Benzene
MW-1
06/04/97 30.75 439 25.82 - 71+ 890 100 110 29 150 <10
09/16/97 30.75 4.85 25.90 - 75+ 1600 210 210 60 250 <10
12/17197 30.75 4.88 25.87 - 65* 940 120 100 41 160 <5
03/18/98 30.75 5.90 24.85 - 77+ 530 91 39 22 65 6.8
06/28/98 30.75 592 24.83 - 140* 1100 220 140 37 120 14
09/07/98 30,75 556 25.19 - 280* 1700 530 86 84 240 49
12/09/98 30.75 5.10 25.65 - 240% 1700 240 130 100 270 32
03/11/99 30.75 5.30 25.45 - 98+ 353 53.9 28.6 20.5 56.1 14.1
06/17/99 30.75 539 25.36 - 217+ 810 270 150 95 340 15
09/29/99 30.75 5.13 25.62 - 153+ 659 76 49.7 35.1 118 12.6
12/14/99 30.75 5.07 25.68 - 188+/+ 2760 287 199 139 502 <125
03/09/00 3075 5.54 25.21 o 166* 1590 . 238 94.9 72.2 247 22.3
06/10/00 30.75 573 25.02 - - 1,460 242 478 83.8 151 97.3
MW-2
06/04/97 30.00 5.13 24.87 - 4000% 13,000 790 30 420 1700 4000
0H16/07 30.00 5.06 24,94 - 2200+ 4000 360 9.7 210 460 1500
12117197 30.00 5.18 24.82 - 2100* 4100 380 <10 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 - 3700* 2400 1800 <50 350 630 13,000
062808 30.00 6.21 23.79 EPA 8260 4400* 9300 740 340 710 2300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 5.78 24.22 - 2100 9900 1000 150 640 - 1800 4500
09/07/98 30,00 5.78 2422  Confirmation run - - - - - - 4100
12/09/98 30.00 531 24.69 - 1500% 8500 860 74 610 960 2600
12/09198 30.00 5.31 24.69 Confirmation run - - - - - - 2600
03/11/99 30.00 5.79 24.21 - 2700% 12,500 1520 422 645 2250 3400
03/11/99 30,00 5.79 24.21 Confirmation run - - - - - - 5050
06/17/99 30.00 5.69 24.31 - 7150* 27,000 2200 260 1500 5900 4700

* Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
** Sample was extracted cutside BPA recommended helding time.
*¢* TPH-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzine Xylene & MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time,

9-4800.x1s/#386383 1 As of 06/10/00




DATE

MW-2 (cont)
09729199
12714199
03/09/00
06/10/00

MW-3

06/04/97
09716/97
12/17197
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/199
0972999
12/14/99
03/09/00
06/10/00

#

3132
3132
31.32
31.32
31.32
32
31.32
31.32
3132
3132
3132
3132
3132

9-4800.xls/#386383

545
539
6.08
6.13

527
5.17
5
6.42
6.39
5.97
5.41
5.85
5.90
5.61
3.35

' 6.14

6.29

24.55
2461
2392
23.87

*# Chromatogram pattem indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
** Sample was extracted cutside EPA recommended holding time.
*+« TPH-Gasoline, Benzenc, Tolucne, Ethyl Benzine Xylene & MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.

26.05
26.15
26.10
24.90
24.93
25.35
2591
2547
25.42
25.71
25.17

25.18 _

25.03

* Chromatogram patter indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
*#* Sampile was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.
#+%+ TPH-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.

*kk

kkk

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California Analytical results are in parts per billion )
- ——
TPH- TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
' Benzene N
3030*% 6910 582 11.1 491 1170 1970
B15% /> 4230 282 123 284 690 631
3300 15,300 1110 394 1040 3030 2470
- 7360 560 40.7 627 1,280 1,260
<30 190 26 20 1.5 16 8.2
<50 270 58 53 6.1 30 i |
<50 290 50 54 8.1 37 21
<50 390 140 33 4.6 30 94
<50 290 20 11 1.6 ‘13 150
<50 170 46 20 43 19 120
55+ 660 120 93 22 72 150
<50 653 136 69.5 13,7 63.8 144
103# 530 190 110 24 88 210
232* 433 97.8 61.4 169 56.6 156
<S5ss* 8650 1040 795 212 800 995
74.6* 1170 304 103 25.2 114 539
- 59 63.8 278 105 354 393
2 As of 06/10/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Table 1

1700 Castro Street -
QOakland, California

— —

Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- TPH-

Elev. Elev. Water Diesel Gasoline
_ — — — — —___________— ————_
MW-4
04/08/99 30.13 - - > - 130
0617199 30.13 519 24.94 - 3780* 590
09/29/99 30.13 4.96 25.17 - 1130* 692
1214199 30.13 491 25.22 - 5713 j45% 625
03/09/00 30.13 5.45 24.68 Tk 600* 402
06/1000 3013 5.53 24.60 - - <1,000
MW-5
04708199 3093 - - i <50 <50
06/17/59 30.93 493 26.00 - 51.8* <50
09/29/99 3093 4.73 26.20 - <50 <50
12/14/99 30.93 4.61 2632 - <Sye* <50
03/09/00 3093 5.00 2593 shik <30 <50
06/10/00 3093 52 25.72 - - <50.0

* Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarhon.
** See Table of Additional Analyses.
*#* Sample was extracted outside BPA recommended holding time.

*x#+ TPH-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Bthy! Benzene, Xylene and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.

9-4800.x1s/4#386383

Benzene

i1
58
10.7
<10
376
13.2

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

Analytical results are in paris per billion )

Toluene Ethyl-
Benzene
<0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0
<25 5.51
383 <IQ
1.18 <0.5
<10.0 <10.0
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <5
<0.5 0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<(.5 <0.5
<0500 <0.500

Xylenes MTBE
—

7.7 4700
160 6200
236 7840
94.6 470
n4 3140
978 3,080
<D.5 <25
<0.5 <2.5
.5 <25
<0.5 0.598
<0.5 2.5

<500 <2.50

As of 06/10/00




DATE

MW-6

04/08/99
06/17/19%9
09/29199
12/14/99
03/09/00
06/10/00

TRIP BLANK
06/04/97
09/16/97
12117497
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/9%
06/17/59
12/14/99
030900
06/10/00

Vical Measnts in feet.

30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58

5.81
574
649
658

24.59
24.77
24.84
24.09
24.00

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

*** Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

#+++ TPH-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.

Table 1

Analytical results are in parts pet billion (ggb)

TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
Diesel Gasoline Benzene
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 4.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <005 <0.5 446
<5(r** <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 4.13
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 282
- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <250
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <25
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
- <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
- <50.0 «<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50

9-4800.x1s/#386383

As of 06/10400




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

[

.

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

— = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-4800.x1s/#386383

As of 06/10/00




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Analytical values are in billion ¢

DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME

e — - - — ———

MW-4 _

04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100
MW.-§

04/08/99 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-6

04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
E TR e

TIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary buty] alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

9-4800.x1s#386383 ‘ 6

As of 06/10/00

)




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratary. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controiled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Pmductthichms.ifpresent,ismsumdtothenearcswﬂl foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. . : - o

After water levels are collected and prior to samp]ing,eachwelliSpurgedaminimumofthmewell
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperamm,pﬂmddwuicﬂmnducﬁﬁtyammemmedanﬁnimumofﬂneeﬁmesduﬂngme
purging. Purgingoonﬁnuesunﬁlﬂwseparamemgabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-prescrved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. Whenpre-pmservedoomainersarcnotavailable.thelabomtoryis
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assarance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
jobmrmba.sampleidenﬁﬁmdm.conecﬁmdateandﬁm.mlysis.pmwaﬁm(ifany),anddusample
collector's initials. The water samples areplwedinaooola.maintainedathoruansporttothe
laboratory. Omemnmtedinmeﬁdd,nusamplesatemninmimdmdachainofcusmdymﬁldeﬁvmd

to the laboratory.

Thechainofmsmdydmumemindudesmcjobnumber.typeofprmaﬁomifany. analysis requested,
sampleidenﬁﬁcaﬁon,datemdﬁmccouected,mdthesampleoonector'sname. The chain of custody is
signedanddated(includingtimeofmsfa)byeachpersonwhoreccivesorsunendusthe samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ' .

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. Then'ipblank'isanalyudforsomcorallofthcsmcompounds
as the groundwater samples. -

AsmqncswdbyChcvmanductsCompmy.thepmgCWaetanddeoonminaﬁon water generated

duﬁngsampﬁngacﬁﬁﬁesismnspoﬂedbylWMmMcKitﬁckaMmagemmtlwmdm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Ch FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ eNTQn . :
Facility # 9Q-4200 Job#: M;:B
. Address: 1 OO ¢ asStro St Date: w-10-@

c: Cakland , CA Sampler; ___feanke T

WelliD MW - | Well Condition: ol
Well Dl:n{et'if : 19' . ~ Hydrocerbon : Amount Bailed
: 9 " Thickness: £ . .
Total Dapth 248 a Vokme = I'=017 . 3"=038 4 =066

Factor (VF) ¢ =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water Qs.cn- ft

_4.8  xw: D =282 x 3 (cass voumal = Estimated Purge Vohums: 2 47 _1gal)

Purge { Disposable Bailer) Sempling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: { Ditposablo Bailer )’
' Stack : Baller
Suction . y . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos ) Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: - s 1] " Weather Conditions: SUNK T
Sampling Time: 134 \Weter Color: ___G& R Odor 4&d )
Purging Flow Rate: -— __qom. Sediment Description: : _
Did waell de-wester? NO- {fyes; Tima: ___ Volume: ' o)
_ ~ Tume Volume H Conducdvlty Temp;:m D.0 ORP
iize - BB S.1s lw 1 (mgL) mV) (opm)
_1:23 20 480
_ I.ABORATORY INFDHMATION
SAMPLE 10 (f)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ | 2 ~ VOAVIAL Y HCL - | SEQUOIA TPHIGH/beximtbe
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron

Facility®__ 91 - 4BOC Jobt: _DE OO

. Address: 1300 Castro St Date: o |0~ 00
City: Kl Sampler: Feank T
Mw - olel
WellD “).  Wel Condition: <
Well Dismetsi = Hydrozarbon : Amount Balled
otal Depth sl B 5 Volume reoi7  S-03 4 = 0.66
Deﬁthtoni af&g—]ﬂ. Factor (VF) =l 12" = 5,80

J.82 xw._.g_._'__ﬁ xaamwml-aummdnimvw_;ﬁk;mﬂ .

Purgs { Disposable Baller} Sampiing . : .
Equipment: Bafler  Equipment: { Disposable Bailer)
"~ Stack Baller
Suction . ‘ - Pressure Beller
Grundfos . Grab Sample

Other:

Others _____

Starting Time: - {-Sp Weather Conditlons: SyuMvy

Ssmpling Time: ALY Water Color: .Cb;_"-,‘s'ﬁslé&l odor;__ <5

Purging Flow Rate: - gom Sediment Description: .

Did well de-weter? MD Hyes; Time: Volume: - _toald
Time M D.O. ORP - Alkalinlty

P von : ':'xlwo P . -
_2oo - ‘F.L-D) = (o ,nﬂm . ‘ :- ] {mgk) (mV) R o
“Tioz. 2.0 684 L1 _LeB

ot _3.0 612 149 Ll |

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (- CONTAINGR  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C\"\E.VPQ N

Facility# 9 - 4B0OO Job#t: ¥ BB
. Address: l IQ Q C c\.f)'h"Q Sy . Date: {g-1o-20
City: ( ZK \ and ;,e Sampler: Feavk T°
Well ID .MW" 3 Well Condition: ﬁ "'
Well Diameter _e=>* . Hydrocarbon : Amount Belled
o4y . Thickness: & _.lisg) lproductiwsted: =
TowiDepth  _29-471 n. Vobume ze0l7 - =038 £ =066
Depth to Watst 2503 Factot (VF) . & =150 12% = 5.80

4.4 xw__’?_ __'{.xsluuvom e.mmmwm__‘f_m o

Purge ~ (Disposable Beiler) ~ Sempling -
Equipment: Baller Equipment; (Dlspmablo Bailer )
Stack ‘ : | Baller
Suction . ' . Pressure Baller
Grundfos _ Grab Sample
Starting Time: - } 3. UIS ' " Wenther Conditions: ___S_L-{H,_V
Sampling Time: 1.053 Water Color: ___CLEA _ Odon_ €5 . '
Purging Flow Rste: — _ oM, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N fyes; Time: Volume: - fasl)
v&“ }u e Do, o :
) 0 A, < (ppm)
_LLSS _z_--e G- tu Je_‘ls_- ,
LABORA‘I'ORY |NFORMATIDN
SAMPLE I (M- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY : ANALYBES
-3 2-voaviaL | Y HCL sl | TG beexintbe

COMMENTS: -




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C\’\ eNranN

Facility # q_-.-ucam Jobi#: w

. Address: 1I0Q CasiTo St Date: _-1D-00
City: &K land ; Q,e Sampler: Feank T
Well ID MW -4 Well Condition: o
Well Diamete# =% . Hydrocarbon : Amount Balled .
Total Depth 283% & | voume 2ea0l7 S =038 4 =066
Depth to Water Y. O u Facser (V) g1 1 =580

._3_1';{_. xw-_‘_l_--._('i % $ (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .90 toad

Purge ( Disposable Beller ) Sampiing , - _
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment;  ( Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bafler
Suction . ‘ . Prassure Baller
Grundfos ) Grab Semple
Other: N Other: ..
Starting Time: . |laLzo Woeathar Conditions: _&_‘Lﬂﬂf
Sampling Time: | 2+ 372 Water Color: ___ClaZedt. . Odor: es
Purging Flow Rate: — _ _oom. Sedimant Description: : .
Did woll de-water? MO : Wyes; Time: . Volume: - lgal)
_ Time ' Vﬁu pH caulucﬂdty Temr;nm D.O. ?mu . Alkalinky
. | E ' %00 {mg/L) v e
- I 2 ¢ z ! . - .- !2 .Q . .

s. 7 Lt :
|13 295 .0 S5.19 Q.og ol |
A2:29 2.0 da. Loz _TJed

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID (M- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TVPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- &) — voAvIAL | ¥ HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGHteximtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

: Ch ' FIELD DATA SHEET

Clieny RN ON | |

Facility#___ 9 - XBOO Job:  _DZ OB
. Address: 1 OO € aSITO o,  Date: (o-10-00

City: &-Klgr_‘}d , CA Sampler: Fesave T

Woeli 1D _M“f = S - Waell Condition: o'
Well Dismeter &+ 5 Hydrocarbon . AmountBalled
1 " Thickness: . 1 £
Total Depth 2198 = Volume 2* =017 5*= 038 | 4 =0.66
Depth to Water 25 'Z?.. # Fectox (VF) €130 12°.= 5.80

2.9l yoye o7 =238 x3(css vohumel = Estmated Purgs Vol A13 joan

Purgs (‘Dlsponbh Batler) Sampliing

Equipment: ~ Baller Equipment:  (Dispossble Beller)’
' Stack Baller
Suction . ) - Presswre Baller
Grundfos ‘ Grab Sample
Other: . “Other: _
Starting Time: - K] Westher Conditions: ST
Sampling Time: U3y Water Color: __CluEh . Odori_ NO_
Purging Flow Rate: — ___gpm, Sediment Description: : —
Did well de-water? MO If yos; Time: " Volume: —_ioald
Volime  pH ' Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity

f1:23  _l.0 S b Bal” 124
Aizy Lo 241 —R0F TTad

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE 'LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-S 2 - VOAVIAL Y HEL | seouoa TPH{GIbtex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET
cieny  ENCON

Faclity® 9 - 4BOO Job#: 28 2R

. Address: ] 3OO ¢ e Sto St Date: o~ 16-00
Kl ; ‘ Sampler: Feavk T-
{
Well 1D __MW' - (o Well Condition: .ol
Wall Diamete? - j.  Hydrocerbon ' Amount Bailed
T . 28.1 " Thickness: £ {product/water)s -&-
otsl Depth 1Y n Volume =017 . 3° = 038 © 4" =066

Factoe (VF) ¢ = 1.50 12" =580

Depth to Watet 2K 00 g
i‘.ﬂ_— xVF_'ﬂ_-_'-Zg.xstmwhml-Enhnn-GHmVnw Q-l\ foal) |

Purge { Disposeble Bailer) Sempling

Equipment:  Bailer . Equipment:  (Disposeble Baller)

Stack Bailer

Suction . - - Pressure Baller

Grundios : ) Grab Sample

Other; _ ! Other: _
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Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

: (707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

June 23, 2000

Deanna Harding
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94588

RE: Chevron/P006326

Dear Deanna Harding

Enclosead are the results of analyses for sample(s) reoaived by the laboratory on June 12, 2000. If you have any

questlons concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Richard Stover
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2374




\ Se uoia e P, CA 94554
uma,

q . (707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 752-0342

‘W% Analytical | st com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/10/00 .
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: 1700 Castro St, Oakland Received: 6/12/00
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding Reported: _6/23/00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P006326

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sanpled
TB-LB P006326-01 Water ‘ 6/10/00

MW-1 P006326-02 Water 6/10/00

MW-2 P00§326-03 ~ Water 6/10/00

MW-3 P006326-04 Water 6/10/00

MW-4 P006326-05 Water 6/10/00

MW-5 P006326-06 Water 6/10/00

MW.6 ‘ - PO06326-07 Water 610000
Sequora Analytical - Petaluma e resslts In this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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S . 1455 mmll,;.lw Nu‘r:m‘\ Ste. D
eqUO].a oM 792-1865
. FAX, (707) 7“92-034;
W% Analytical . sequoilas corn
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/10/00
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: 1700 Castro St, Oakland Received: 6/12/00
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding Reported: 6/23/00
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoin Analytical - Petaluma :
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*
IB-LB P006326-01 Water
Gasoline © 0060406 6/19/00 6/ES/00 o 500 ND  ugl
Benzene " * - 0.500 ND *
Toluene " " . 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene - ‘ " . 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) . - . 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether . - " 2.50 ND "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " o " 63.0-133 99.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene - . . 635.0-135 213 "
MW-] P00§326-02 Water
Gasoline 00604056  6/19/00 6/19/00 100 1460 ugl -
Benzene " " * . 1.00 242 "
Toluene . * " 1.00 471.8 *
Ethylbenzene * - " 1.00 83.8 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 1.00 151 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " . " 5.00 973 "
Surrogate: a,e.a-Trifluorotoluene " v “ 565.0-135 : ‘ 96.3 %
Swrrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " " v 65.0-135 94.7 " )
MW-z2 PO06326-03 Water
Gasoline 0060406  6/19/00  6/19/00 500 7360  ugi
Beonzene " " " 500 £80 "
Toluene » " " 5.00 40.7 " ,
Ethylbenzene " " . 5.00 627 "
Xylenes (total) " » * 5.00 1280 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4 " " 25.0 1260 »
Surrogate: aa,a-Triflucrotoluene . . » 65.6-135 96.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " o " 65.0-135 94.7 v
MW P006326-04 Water
Gasoline 0060406  6/19/00 6/19/00 100 350 ug/l
Benzene * " ' * L.00 63.8 "
Toluene " - " 100 278 °
Ethylbenzene . - " 1.00 10.5 "
Xylenes (total) . . . 1.00 354
Methyl tert-butyl ether - " " 5.00 393 "
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 4 » 65.0-135 983 %
Swrrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene * y " 65.0-135 943 o
Mw4 POD6326-03 Water
Gasoline 0060406  6/19/00 /19/00 1000 ND ug/l
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 10 exd of report for lext of notes and definitions.
Page 2 of §
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PRI S
1455 McDowell Bhwd. Narth, Ste. D

CD Sequoia P oo

FAX (707) 792-Q342

W% Analytical _ ’ sew sequollabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Chevron ~Sampied:  6/10/00
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: 1700 Castro St, Oakland Received: 6/12/00
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Menager: Deannz Harding Reparted:  6/23/00

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 801 SM/8020M
Sequois Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Repoarting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*
MW-4 {contipued) . POO6NE0S Water
| Benzene 0060406  6/19/00 6/19/00 . 10.0 13.2 ug/l
| Toluene . . - 10.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " “ " 10.0 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " . 10.0 978 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 50.0 3080 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " v 63.0-135 97.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-138 89.7 .
MW-3 P006326-06 Water
Gasoline - 0060406  6/19/00 6/19/00 50.0 ND  ugl
Benzene . " . 0.500 ND T
Toluene " . " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " - 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) . - " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether * " " 2.50 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4 " b 65.0-135 FI7%] %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " v £5.0-135 76.7 v
MW-6 P006326-07 ' Water
Gasoline 0060406  6/19/00  G/19000 50.0 ND  ugd
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND -
Toluene " " . 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene . " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) . " . 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " ~ 2.50 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4 r * 65.0-135 935.7 % -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . * " 65.0-135 90.0 "
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 3 of 5
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S . 1455 mul’:t:d Nora. Ste. D
@ equoia o o tass
. FAX (707} 7920342
% Analytical e sequoabe com
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/10/00
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: 1700 Cestro St, Oakland Received: 6/12/00
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding Reported: 6/23/00
Date Spike  Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD RPD
Analyte Analyzed  Level Result Result  Units  Recov. Limits % _ Limit % MNotes*
Batch: 00 Date Pr H Ex M : EP
Blauk 0060406-BLKL
Gasoline 6/18/00 NB . ugl 50.0
B n ND » 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) ‘ . ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a,6-Trifluorololuene " 308 291 " 65.0-135 970
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . 3oo 271 " 65.0-135 903
LCS 0060406-B3},
Benizene 6/19/00 100 9.7 ug/l 65.0-135  93.7
Toluene - 100 2.6 " 65.0-135 906
Ethylbenzene " 100 8.3 " 65.0-135 883
Xylenes (total) " 300 291 " 65.0-135 970
Methyi tert-butyl ether " 100 94.6 " 65.0-135 946
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " 300 297 .’ 65.0-135  99.0
Matrix Spike 0060406-MS1 P066326-06
Benzene /1900 100 ND 94.1 ugi 65.0-135 941
Toluene : " 100 ND 91.1 " 65.0-135 911
Ethylbenzene . " 100 ND 88.4 " 65.0-135 834
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 292 " 65.0-135 "7
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 100 ND 93.1 " 65.0-135 931
Surrogute: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene » e 290 . 65.0-135 967
Matrix Soike Dup 2060406-MSD1T  P00326-06
Benzene 6/19/00 100 ND 94.0 ug/l 65.0-135 940 200 0.106
Toluene " 100 ND 921.0 " 65.0-135 910 200 0110
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 88.5 " 65.0-135 885 200 0.113
Xylenes (total) . 300 ND 293 " 65.0-138 917 200 0
Methyl tert-butyl cther " 100 ND 958 " 65.0-135 958 200 286
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 300 291 " 65.0-135 970
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page4 of 5
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Sequoia e e

FAX (707) 792-0342

& Analytical e sequollabs com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/10/00

6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J Project Number: 1700 Castro St Oakland Received: 6/12/00

Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding Reported: 6/23/00
Notes and Definitions

fia Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyts NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported *
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basig
Recov. Recovery

RPD Retlative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
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